

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, November 27, 1961

to

December 2, 1961

#### RE: PROPERTY OF CITY OF WATERVILLE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 132, § 11, amended. The first paragraph of section 11 of chapter 132 of the private and special laws of 1959, as amended by section 2 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows:

'For accomplishing the purposes of this act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, said district, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes; and for the purpose of renewing and refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under the provisions of this act, including organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities whether incurred by the district or the Town of Boothbay, the district being authorized to reimburse said town for any such expenses incurred by it, and in acquiring properties, paying damages, laying pipes, mains, aqueducts and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant or system and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same, and to cover interest payments during the period of construction, said district, through its trustees, is also authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district in one series, or in separate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine; provided, however, that the total indebtedness of the said district shall not exceed the sum of \$325,000 \$475,000 at any one time outstanding; but bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the district which have matured or otherwise become payable and for the payment of which adequate funds have been provided by depositing such funds with a paying or disbursing agent named in such bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness in trust for such purpose shall not be considered to be outstanding."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective December 1, 1961

#### Chapter 235

## AN ACT Increasing Power to Hold and Purchase Property by City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1887, c. 195, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1887, as last amended by chapter 73 of the private and special laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Power to purchase and hold property for municipal purposes. No money shall be paid out of the city treasury except on orders drawn and signed

## 86SCHOOL OF PRACTICAL NURSING IN SO. MAINECHAP. 236PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

by the mayor, designating the fund or appropriation from which said orders shall be paid, nor unless the same shall be first granted or appropriated therefor by the City Council, and the City Council shall secure a prompt and just accountability by requiring bonds of sufficient penalty and surety or sureties, from all persons trusted with the receipt, custody or disbursement of money; the City Council shall have the care and superintendence of the city buildings and the custody and management of all city property, with power to let or sell what may be legally let or sold, and to purchase, take and hold, in the name of the city, real and personal property for municipal purposes to an amount not exceeding \$5,000,000, and shall, as often as once a year, cause to be published for the information of the inhabitants, a particular account of receipts and expenditures, and a schedule of city property.'

Effective March 3, 1962

#### Chapter 236

#### AN ACT to Provide Funds to Establish a School of Practical Nursing to be Located in Southern Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the State Board of Education, by the Revised Statutes, chapter 41, section 203-A, has the authority to establish, maintain and operate state schools for practical nursing; and

Whereas, there is great need for expanded services in southern Maine particularly so that hospitals in the Portland area will be able to furnish necessary nursing care to the people of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to provide such services in order to prevent undue inconvenience and hardship to the people of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Establishment of a school of practical nursing; appropriation for. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund, to the Department of Education, the sum of \$10,528 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and the sum of \$46,622 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963. Said sums shall be used for the purpose of establishing and operating a state school of practical nursing in southern Maine.

The above amounts shall be transferred to the General Fund for expenditure and the breakdown shall be as follows: